Passed: August 15, 2016 Signed: August 19, 2016

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2016-08-051R**

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CITY OF URBANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT

(Persons Assuming Control of Their Environment - Personal Assistance, Project No. 1617-CSSP-02)

WHEREAS, On May 2, 2016, the Urbana City Council passed Resolution
No. 2016-04-024R 2015-05-047 approving the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME
Consortium Annual Action Plan FY 2016-2017 authorizing certain activities
under the Public Service Activity Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That an Agreement providing Three Thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$3,000.00) in Community Development Block Grant funds to the Personal Assistance program of Persons Assuming Control of their Environment, to connect personal assistants and potential employers, while building the skills of both the personal assistants and the consumers, in substantially the form of the copy of said Agreement attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

,
~ _